

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

KIPP ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL, Employer  
and

NICOLE MANGIERE AND CHRISTOPHER DIAZ  
Petitioner

Case 02-RD-191760

and  
UNITED FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, LOCAL 2  
AFT, AFL-CIO

Union

---

BRIEF OF READY COLORADO AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

William P. Bethke, No. 11802  
KUTZ & BETHKE, LLC  
363 S. Harlan Street, Suite 104  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 922-2003  
(303) 922-2878 (fax)  
[wpbethke@lawkb.com](mailto:wpbethke@lawkb.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Charter Schools Are Principally a State and Local Matter	1
A. Public Education is Primarily a State and Local Matter	1
B. The Potential for Harmful Entanglement Between State and Federal Regulation is Substantial	4
II. Jurisdiction Should be Declined to Respect Federalism	8
A. Summarizing the Charter Policy Context	8
B. The NLRA “Political Subdivision” Test Fails to Account for the Charter School Policy Framework	11
C. The NLRB Test Does Not Have Reliable and Predictable Results	14
D. States Should Be Permitted to Continue the Process of Adapting Charter School Policy to State Labor Relations Policy and <i>Vice Versa</i>	16
III. The Board Can Properly Reach This Issue	17
IV. Only the States Can Provide Stability in Charter School Labor Relations	18
CONCLUSION	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	Page:
<i>Berea College v. Kentucky</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908)	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	2
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	3
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	12
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	3
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility Dist. of Hawkins County</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971)	12
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	19
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	8
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	2
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	8
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	1
<i>Wright v. Council of the City of Emporia</i> , 407 U.S. 451 (1972)	2
<b>OTHER COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Baltimore City Board v. City Neighbors Charter School</i> , 929 A.2d 113, 115 (Md. 2007)	13
<i>Bd. of Trs. Of Mem. Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 624 F.2d 177 (10th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Denver v. Denver Firefighters Local No. 858</i> , 663 P.2d 1032 (Colo. 1983)	4
<i>El Centro de la Raza v. Washington</i> , 192 Wn.2d 103 (2018)	16
<i>FOP v. City of Commerce City</i> , 996 P.2d 133 (Colo. 2000)	4
<i>Halttunen v. City of Livonia</i> , 664 F. App'x 510 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Littleton Educ. Ass'n v. Arapahoe Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 191 Colo. 411, 553 P.2d 793 (1976)	4
<i>Martin v. Montezuma-Cortez Sch. Dist.</i> , 841 P.2d 237 (Colo. 1992)	4
<i>Museum Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 688 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1982)	12

	Page:
<i>NLRB v. Austin Developmental Ctr., Inc.</i> , 606 F.2d 785 (7th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>NLRB v. Princeton Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 939 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Nobles v. Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , No. 92-2931, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 43192, at *10 (5th Cir. Jan. 11, 1994)	12
<i>Reg'l Transp. Dist. v. Colo. Dep't of Labor &amp; Emp't, Div. of Labor</i> , 830 P.2d 942 (Colo. 1992)	4
<i>Voices for International Business &amp; Educ. v. NLRB</i> , 905 F.3d 770 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018)	15

## **BOARD DECISIONS**

<i>Chicago Math. &amp; Sci. Academy Charter School</i> , 359 NLRB No. 41 (2012), vacated on other grounds, <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. ____ (2014)	1
<i>Epilepsy Foundation of Northeast Ohio</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. (2000), enforced in part, 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C.Cir. 2001)	19
<i>IMB Corp.</i> , 341 N.R.R.B. 1288 (2004)	19
<i>Laurel Haven School for Exceptional Children, Inc.</i> , 230 NLRB 1197 (1977)	3
<i>Materials Research Corp.</i> , 262 N.L.R.B. 1010 (1982)	19
<i>Northwestern University and College Athletes Players Association</i> , 362 NLRB No. 167 (2015)	7
<i>Overlook School for the Blind</i> , 213 NLRB 511 (1974)	3
<i>Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 274 N.L.R.B. 230 (1985)	19

## **FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 7311	16
7 U.S.C. § 301	2
20 U.S.C. §§ 1401-1487	3, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1411(a)(2)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1413	3
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)(5)	3

	Page:
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681, et seq.	2
20 U.S.C. § 6612(3)(a)	3
20 U.S.C. § 6613	3
20 U.S.C. §§ 7221, et seq.	3
29 U.S.C. § 794	2
National Labor Relations Act	<i>passim</i>
Section 14(c)(1)	1, 7
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d, et seq.	2
Public Law 96-88	2
41 STAT. 363, 364 & 396, 398 (1919 & 1920)	17
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
ALA. CODE §§ 16-6F-7(8)(t) & 16-6F-9(e)(3)	16
ALASKA STAT. § 14.03.270(b)	16
BURNS IND. CODE §§ 20-29-6-1 & 20-29-2-15(B)	16
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 47611.5(d)	16
COLO. REV. STAT. §§	
8-1-101(6) & (7) & 8-1-123 - 8-1-128	4
22-1-120	7
22-1-123	7
22-1-128	7
22-9-106	7
22-11-401	7
22-16-101, et seq.	7
22-20-101, et seq	7
22-20-114	5

	Page:
22-20-201, et seq	7
22-24-101, et seq.	7
22-29-101, et seq.	7
22-30.5-106(1)(o)	7
22-30.5-108(2)	15
22-30.5-112(2)(a.8)	6
22-30.5-112(7)	7
22-30.5-112.5	7
22-30.5-517	7
22-33-105, et seq.	7
22-33-107, et seq.	7
22-44-301, et seq.	7
22-54-103(6) & (9.3)	5
24-6-402	7
24-72-201, et seq.	7
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 10-66dd(b)(4)	16
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 14, § 507(c)	16
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 1002.33(12)(b)	16
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 89-10.55 & 89-6(d)	16
IDAHO CODE § 33-5205(3)(q)	16
115 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/2(a)	16
MD. CODE ANN., EDUC. § 9-108(a)(3) & (b)	16
MASS. ANN. LAWS ch. 71, § 89(y)	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 423.201(f) & (h)	16
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 124E.12	16
MISS. CODE ANN. § 37-28-47(2)	16

	Page:
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 288.060	16
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 194-B:14(I)	16
N.J. STAT. § 18A:36A-14	16
N.Y. EDUC. LAW § 2854	16
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4117.01	16
OKLA. STAT. tit. 70, § 3-135(B)	16
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 338.135(8)	16
16 R.I. GEN. LAWS § 77.2-2 (a)(12)	16
16 R.I. GEN. LAWS § 77.3-2	16
S.C. CODE ANN. § 59-40-55(B)(8)	15
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 41.59.031	16
Ch. 180, sec. 4, 1915 COLO. SESS. LAWS 562, 563	4
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Boswell, LIFE OF JOHNSON, September 19, 1777	11
<i>Casablanca</i> (1942)	19
Colo. Dept. Ed., <i>Sp. Educ. Funding</i> , <a href="http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdechart/guidebook/sped/funding">http://www.cde.state.co.us/cdechart/guidebook/sped/funding</a> (accessed 2/19/2019)	5
CRPE, <i>Portfolio Strategy</i> , <a href="https://www.crpe.org/research/portfolio-strategy">https://www.crpe.org/research/portfolio-strategy</a> (accessed 2/19/2019)	9
DCPCSB, <i>Charter Sch. Growth and Closures</i> , <a href="http://www.dcpcsb.org/report/charter-school-growth-closures">http://www.dcpcsb.org/report/charter-school-growth-closures</a> (accessed 9/29/2017)	11
DOE Overview, <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/fed/role.html">https://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/fed/role.html</a> (accessed 2/18/2019)	2
EdNote, <i>Short Changing Sp. Ed.</i> , <a href="https://ednote.ecs.org/is-the-federal-government-short-changing-special-education-students/">https://ednote.ecs.org/is-the-federal-government-short-changing-special-education-students/</a> (accessed 2/19/2019)	5
Howe, Daniel Walker, WHAT HATH GOD WROUGHT (2007)	1
Lopatka, K. NLRA RIGHTS IN THE NONUNION WORKPLACE (2010)	19

Mouk, B. <i>The Ludlow Massacre Still Matters</i> , THE NEW YORKER (April 18, 2014), <a href="http://www.newyorker.com/business/currency/the-ludlow-massacre-still-matters">http://www.newyorker.com/business/currency/the-ludlow-massacre-still-matters</a> (accessed 5/26/2017)	4
NACSA, <i>Data In Depth Charter School Closures</i> , <a href="http://www.qualitycharters.org/policy-research/soca-2016/closures/">http://www.qualitycharters.org/policy-research/soca-2016/closures/</a> (accessed 9/29/2017)	11
NCLB Toolkit, <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/teachers/nclbguide/toolkit_pg6.html">https://www2.ed.gov/teachers/nclbguide/toolkit_pg6.html</a> (accessed 2/18/2019)	3
<i>Nonregulatory Guidance</i> , <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/programs/charter/nonregulatory-guidance.html">https://www2.ed.gov/programs/charter/nonregulatory-guidance.html</a> (accessed 2/18/2019)	3
<i>Northwest Ordinance</i> , <a href="https://www.ourdocuments.gov/doc.php?flash=true&amp;doc=8">https://www.ourdocuments.gov/doc.php?flash=true&amp;doc=8</a> (accessed 2/18/2019)	1
Parker, Marjorie H. "Some Educational Activities of the Freedmen's Bureau," <i>The Journal of Negro Education</i> 23, no. 1 (1954)	2
Purdue Extension Srv., <i>Economic Impact of Horse Racing</i> , <a href="https://www.extension.purdue.edu/extmedia/ID/ID-445-W.pdf">https://www.extension.purdue.edu/extmedia/ID/ID-445-W.pdf</a> (accessed 2/19/2019)	1
Roosevelt, F.D. <i>Letter on the Resolution of Federation of Federal Employees Against Strikes in Federal Service</i> (August 16, 1937), <a href="http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=15445">http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=15445</a> (accessed 5/26/2017)	16
Tyack, D. & Cuban, L. <i>TINKERING TOWARD UTOPIA</i> (1995)	9
Wilson, W. <i>Address at the Opera House (Marlow Theater), Helena, Montana, September 11, 1919</i> . <a href="http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=117376">http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=117376</a> (accessed 5/26/2017)	16
